

Amendment Notice 1

Works Approval Number W6265/2019/1

Works Approval Holder Atlantic Vanadium Pty Ltd

ACN 610 583 090

File Number: DER2019/000145

Premises Windimurra Vanadium Project

Mining Tenements: M58/178, M58/279 and M58/280

Date of Amendment 06/04/2020

Amendment

The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation (DWER) has amended the above Works Approval in accordance with section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act), as set out in this Amendment Notice. This Amendment Notice constitutes written notice of the amendment in accordance with section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

Alana Kidd

Manager, Resource Industries

an officer delegated under section 20 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA).

Definitions and interpretation

Definitions

In this Amendment Notice, the terms in Table 1 have the meanings defined.

Table 1: Definitions

Term	Definition	
Delegated Officer	an officer under section 20 of the EP Act	
DWER	Department of Water and Environmental Regulation	
EP Act	Environmental Protection Act 1986	
Existing licence	xisting licence The Licence issued under Part V, Division 3 of the EP Act and in force prior to the commencement of and during this amendment.	
Licence Holder	Holder Swan Gravel Pty Ltd	
Prescribed Premises	scribed Premises has the same meaning given to that term under the EP Act.	
Premises	refers to the premises to which this Amendment Notice applies, as specified at the front of this Amendment Notice.	

Amendment Notice

This amendment is made pursuant to section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act) to amend the Works Approval issued under the EP Act for a prescribed premises as set out below. This notice of amendment is given under section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

This notice is limited only to an amendment for Category 44. No changes to the aspects of the original works approval relating to Categories 5, 7, 54 and 63 have been requested by the Works Approval Holder.

The following guidance statements have informed the decision made on this amendment

• Guidance Statement: Decision Making (February 2017)

Amendment description

This amendment is a CEO initiated amendment to correct an unintentional error in Condition 1 Table 1 of the existing works aproval W6265/2019/1. Table 1 lists bunding requirements for the refinery as per the requirements of AS1940:2017. This amendment notice corrects the refinery bunding specification, removing the requirement to construct as AS1940:2017.

Amendment history

Table 2 provides the amendment history for W6265/2019/1.

Table 2: Works approval amendments

Instrument	Issued	The state of the s	
W6265/2019/1	24/03/2020		
W6265/2019/1	06/04/2020		

Decision

The Delegated Officer has considered the following:

- works approval W6265/2019/1 Decision Report assessed and authorised bunding construction in the refinery area without AS1940:2017 requirement; and
- Condition 1 Table 1 of the existing works approval lists the requirement of bunding construction in the refinery area as per AS1940/2017.

The Delegated Officer has determined that the Condition 1 Table 1 of the existing works approval contains an unintentional error which is corrected by this Amendment Notice.

Works Approval Holder's comments

The Works Approval Holder was provided with the draft Amendment Notice on 31 March 2020. The Works Approval Holder responded on 3 April 2020 waiving the remaining comment period. No comments were submitted on the Draft Amendment Notice 1.

Amendment

1. Condition 1, Table 1 of the Works Approval is amended by the deletion of the text shown in strikethrough and bold below:

Table 3: Design and construction / installation requirements.

Infrastructure	Design and construction requirement / installation requirement	Infrastructure location
New works		
Refinery Deammoniation kiln Fusion furnace Flaking wheel Packaging plant	 All new components sited within concrete bunded compounds with the capacity to contain 110% of the largest vessel within the bund or 25% of the total volume of all vessels in the bund, whichever is larger plus a 1 in 20 year, 24 hour rainfall event. Bunding to beconstructed as per therequirements of AS1940:2017. Refinery stormwater channel relined with new HDPE liner 	Refer to Error! Reference source not found. in Schedule 1 for the indicative location

Appendix 1: Key documents

	Document title	In text ref	Availability
1	Works Approval W6265/2019/1 -	W6265/2019/1	accessed at www.dwer.wa.gov.au
	Windimurra Vanadium Project	VV0203/2019/1	
2	DWER / Umwelt (Australia)		DWER records (A1880046)
	correspondence dated 26/03/2020		
3	Guidance Statement: Decision		accessed at www.dwer.wa.gov.au
	Making, February 2017		